Financial assumptions:
 Discount rate  4.10% 3.90%
 Expected salary adjustment 3.50% 3.25%
 Expected pension increases 2.75% 2.50%
 Expected growth of National Insurance basic amount (G) 3.50% 3.25%
 Expected returns on pension assets 4.10% 3.90%

 Actuarial and demographic assumptions
 Withdrawal rate at 62 years 50% 50%
 Withdrawal rate at 67 years 50% 50%
 Mortality K2013 K2005
 Disability K1963 K1963
 Voluntary cessation (under aged 50) 5% 5%
 Voluntary cessation (over aged 50) 0% 0%

95

The actuarial assumptions are based on ordinarily used assumptions in insurance in regard to demographic factors.

The Group’s pension schemes satisfy the statutory requirements on obligatory occupational pension.

 Sensitivity analysis on net pension liabilities:
The table below shows the effects of changes in pension obligations, deferred tax assets and equity in the event of a change in the most important
financial assumptions by one percentage point up or down. The calculations are otherwise carried out in the same way as the actuarial calculations and
are based on all other economic and demographic assumptions remaining unchanged.

Discount rate Salary growth Adjustment NI basic amount (G)
Change in percentage points 1% -1% 1% -1% 1% -1%
Change pension liability  -3 192  4 022  1 485  -1 339  4 308  -3 599
Change in deferred tax assets  -862  1 086  401  -361  1 163  -972
Change in equity  2 330  -2 936  -1 084  978  -3 145  2 627
Change liability in percent -13.3% 16.7% 6.2% -5.6% 17.9% -15.0%

NOTE 10 FINANCIAL INCOME AND COSTS

Figures in NOK 1 000 2013 2012
Financial income
External interest income 5 554 3 865
Interest income from companies in the same group 1 424 940
Total interest income 6 978 4 805

Value change liabilities at fair value in the statement of financial position 3 380 0
Value change forward exchange contracts at fair value in the statement of financial position 3 497 1 139
Other agio gains 4 114 1 717
Total other financial income 10 991 2 856
Total financial income 17 969 7 661

Financial costs
Interest costs to credit institutions -25 056 -24 390
Interest costs to companies in the same group -13 752 -1 215
Interest costs on liabilities at fair value in the statement of financial position -2 686 -2 986
Total interest costs -41 494 -28 591

Value change liabilities at fair value in the statement of financial position 0 -5 309
Value change interest rate swap at fair value in the statement of financial position 12 109 -2 498
Other financial expenses -17 862 -6 811
Other financial expenses -5 753 -14 618
Total financial expenses -47 247 -43 209

Net financial profit/loss -29 278 -35 548

96 Annual Report 2013   ArcusGruppenAccounts and Notes
ArcusGruppen
Group

NOTE 11 TAX

The tax cost for the year is calculated as follows:

Figures in NOK 1 000 2013 2012
Tax payable -54 012 -43 765
Change in deferred tax -6 715 13 168
Inadequate provision earlier years 4 2
Tax -60 723 -30 595

Tax shown by country: 2013 2012
Tax to Norway -20 685 4 051
Tax to Sweden -29 444 -34 377
Tax to Denmark -10 196 0
Tax to Finland -398 -269
Total taxes -60 723 -30 595

Reconciliation from nominal to actual tax rates: 2013 2012
Pre-tax profit 269 024 104 690
Expected income tax i.a.w. nominal tax rate (28%) -75 327 -29 313
Tax effect of the following items:
Non-deductible costs -1 553 -6 651
Non-taxable income 3 272 0
Inadequate provision earlier years 4 2
Change in non-capitalised tax asset 0 1 528
Change in tax rate -105 0
Differences in tax rates 9 627 2 336
Profit share associated companies 2 375 1 152
Other 984 351
Tax -60 723 -30 595

Effective tax rate 23% 29%

97

Tax payable in the statement of financial position, by country 2013 2012
Tax liability to Norway 7 588 17 530
Tax liability to Sweden 7 637 6 643
Tax liability to Denmark 36 603 0
Tax liability to Finland 377 22
Total tax payable liabilities 52 205 24 195

Breakdown of tax effect of temporary differences and deficit to be carried forward:

2013 2012
Asset Liability Asset Liability

Tangible fixed assets 3 220 -1 200 4 678 0
Intangible fixed assets 0 98 060 0 0
Financial assets -302 0 4 955 0
Inventories 1 541 158 1 791 0
Accounts receivable 162 0 2 189 0
Pension obligations 6 539 0 8 058 0
Provisions 8 842 0 14 080 0
Profit and loss account and other foreign tax accrual funds -1 147 0 -8 847 0
Deficit to be carried forward 22 904 0 68 520 0
Net deferred tax in the statement of financial position 41 759 97 018 95 424 0

At the end of the year the Group had MNOK 22.9 in capitalised deferred tax assets associated with the deficit to be carried forward. The Group’s
Board of Directors and senior management team are working on strategy plans for the business, and based on these plans it is anticipated that the
deferred tax assets can be utilised.

Deferred tax assets are associated with net negative temporary differences against the tax regime in Norway and Sweden, whereas deferred tax
liability is associated with net positive temporary differences against the tax regime in Denmark.

98 Annual Report 2013   ArcusGruppenAccounts and Notes